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ENGLISH

ENGLISH
BEFORE USING THE DEVICE, PLEASE READ THE 
FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS COMPLETELY AND 
CAREFULLY. CORRECT APPLICATION IS VITAL TO 
THE PROPER FUNCTIONING OF THE DEVICE.

SPANISH

ESPAÑOL
ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE DISPOSITIVO, LEA POR FAVOR 
ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES COMPLETA Y DETENIDAMENTE. 
EL USO CORRECTO ES FUNDAMENTAL PARA EL 
FUNCIONAMIENTO APROPIADO DE ESTE DISPOSITIVO.

GERMAN

DEUTSCH

ITALIAN

ITALIANO
PRIMA DELL’USO, LEGGERE INTERAMENTE E 
ATTENTAMENTE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI. LA CORRETTA 
APPLICAZIONE È DI FONDAMENTALE IMPORTANZA PER 
UN BUON FUNZIONAMENTO.

FRENCH

FRANÇAIS
LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LA TOTALITÉ DES INSTRUCTIONS 
SUIVANTES AVANT D’UTILISER LE DISPOSITIF. UNE 
MISE EN PLACE CORRECTE EST INDISPENSABLE AU BON 
FONCTIONNEMENT DU DISPOSITIF.

DUTCH

NEDERLANDS
LEES ONDERSTAANDE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 
AANDACHTIG EN VOLLEDIG DOOR VOORDAT U DIT 
HULPMIDDEL GEBRUIKT. JUIST GEBRUIK IS BELANGRIJK 
VOOR EEN GOEDE WERKING VAN HET PRODUCT.

NOTICE: WHILE EVERY EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE IN 
STATE-OF-THE-ART TECHNIQUES TO OBTAIN THE MAXIMUM 
COMPATIBILITY OF FUNCTION, STRENGTH, DURABILITY AND 
COMFORT, THERE IS NO GUARANTEE THAT INJURY WILL BE 
PREVENTED THROUGH THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT.

AVISO: SI BIEN SE HAN HECHO TODOS LOS ESFUERZOS POSIBLES 
CON LAS TÉCNICAS MÁS MODERNAS PARA OBTENER LA 
COMPATIBILIDAD MÁXIMA DE LA FUNCIÓN, RESISTENCIA, 
DURABILIDAD Y COMODIDAD, NO EXISTE GARANTÍA ALGUNA 
DE QUE SE EVITARÁN LESIONES DURANTE EL EMPLEO DE ESTE 
PRODUCTO.

HINWEIS: OBWOHL ALLE ANSTRENGUNGEN UNTERNOMMEN 
WURDEN, UNTER EINSATZ MODERNSTER VERFAHREN MAXIMALE 
KOMPATIBILITÄT VON FUNKTION, FESTIGKEIT, HALTBARKEIT UND 
OPTIMALEM SITZ ZU ERZIELEN, KANN KEINE GARANTIE GEGEBEN 
WERDEN, DASS DURCH DIE ANWENDUNG DIESES PRODUKTS 
VERLETZUNGEN VERMIEDEN WERDEN KÖNNEN.

AVVISO: SEBBENE OGNI SFORZO SIA STATO COMPIUTO CON 
L’IMPIEGO DI TECNICHE D’AVANGUARDIA PER FABBRICARE UN 
PRODOTTO CHE OFFRA IL MASSIMO DELLA FUNZIONALITÀ, 
ROBUSTEZZA, DURATA E BENESSERE, NON VIENE DATA ALCUNA 
GARANZIA CHE L’USO DI TALE PRODOTTO POSSA PREVENIRE 
LESIONI.

AVIS : BIEN QUE TOUTES LES TECHNIQUES DE POINTE AIENT 
ÉTÉ UTILISÉES AFIN D’OBTENIR LE NIVEAU MAXIMAL DE 
COMPATIBILITÉ DE FONCTION, DE RÉSISTANCE, DE DURABILITÉ 
ET DE CONFORT, IL N’EST PAS GARANTI QUE L’UTILISATION DE CE 
PRODUIT PRÉVIENNE TOUTE BLESSURE.

LET OP: HOEWEL ALLES IN HET WERK IS GESTELD MET 
BEHULP VAN DE ALLERNIEUWSTE TECHNIEKEN OM OPTIMALE 
COMPATIBILITEIT QUA WERKING, STERKTE, DUURZAAMHEID EN 
COMFORT TE VERKRIJGEN, IS ER GEEN GARANTIE DAT LETSEL ZAL 
WORDEN VOORKOMEN DOOR HET GEBRUIK VAN DIT PRODUCT.

VOR GEBRAUCH DER VORRICHTUNG BITTE DIE 
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG SORGFÄLTIG DURCHLESEN. 
DIE EINWANDFREIE FUNKTION DER VORRICHTUNG IST 
NUR BEI RICHTIGEM ANLEGEN GEWÄHRLEISTET.

PORTUGUESE

PORTUGUÊS
ANTES DE UTILIZAR O DISPOSITIVO, LEIA 
COMPLETAMENTE E COM CUIDADO AS SEGUINTES 
INSTRUÇÕES. A APLICAÇÃO CORRECTA É VITAL AO 
FUNCIONAMENTO CORRECTO DO DISPOSITIVO.

AVISO: EMBORA TENHAM SIDO FEITOS TODOS OS ESFORÇOS EM 
TERMOS DE TÉCNICAS PARA SE OBTER UMA COMPATIBILIDADE 
MÁXIMA DA FUNÇÃO, FORÇA, DURABILIDADE E CONFORTO, 
NÃO GARANTIMOS QUE NÃO OCORRERÃO LESÕES COM A 
UTILIZAÇÃO DESTE PRODUTO.
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INTENDED USER PROFILE: 
The intended user should be a licensed medical professional, 
the patient, the patient's caretaker, or a family member 
providing assistance. The user should be able to read, 
understand and be physically capable to perform all the 
directions, warnings and cautions provided in the information 
for use.

INTENDED USE/INDICATIONS: 
The AirLift PTTD Brace is designed to provide support to the 
arches and stabilize the foot in patients with posterior tibialis 
tendon dysfunction (PTTD, Stage I and early Stage II) or for 
early signs and symptoms of the adult acquired flat foot. 
Soft-good/semi-rigid designed to restrict motion through 
elastic or semi-rigid construction.

CONTRAINDICATIONS: 
The AirLift PTTD Brace should not be used on patients with 
inversion sprains or fractures.

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS: 
1. Use only on the ankle.

2.  If pain, swelling, changes in sensation or other unusual 
reactions occur while using this product, you should contact 
your doctor immediately.

3. Do not use if shells or straps are damaged.

4. Do not use over open wounds.

5.  Do not use this device if it was damaged and/or package 
has been opened.

6.  If you develop an allergic reaction and/or experience itchy, 
red skin after coming into contact with any part of this 
device, please stop using it and contact your healthcare 
professional immediately.

Note: Contact manufacturer and competent authority in case 
of a serious incident arising 
due to usage of this device.

APPLICATION INFORMATION:
1. Prepare brace 

Unfasten straps and open brace.
2. Apply brace 

Put on an absorbent sock. Slide foot, toe first, into back of 
brace. Pull brace shells upward 
and align shells with sides of ankle (Fig. 1). Wrap lower 
strap around back of ankle and secure snugly (Fig. 2). 
Pull arch support strap until it is snug under the arch. 
Wrap arch support strap around back of ankle then front 
of ankle and secure snugly (Fig. 3). Put on lace shoe or 
sneaker. To adjust fit, tighten or loosen arch support 
strap.

3. Adjust aircell compression 
The AirLift aircell is initially deflated. To inflate the aircell, 
firmly insert the hand bulb tip with white into valve on 
side of brace (Fig. 4). Squeeze hand bulb until the brace is 
snug but comfortable. In the case of overinflation, deflate 
the aircell. To deflate, insert the opposite tip of hand bulb 
into valve and squeeze bulb.

CAUTION 
Like all lower extremity immobilizers, such as casts or 
braces, patients without sensation (i.e. post-op anesthesia, 
neuropathies, etc.) should be monitored by a healthcare 
professional frequently for “hot spots”, skin irritation, wound 
management, or skin discoloration. Patients with various 
infections are able to use this device without any problem. 
Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a 
licensed healthcare professional.

CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS: 
Separate the brace’s removable pads before cleaning. The 
AirLift PTTD Brace can be hand washed in cold water with 
mild soap and air dried. DO NOT ALLOW LIQUID TO ENTER 
VALVE ON BRACE SIDE.

WARRANTY: DJO, LLC will repair or replace all or part of 
the unit and its accessories for material or workmanship 
defects for a period of six months from the date of sale. To the 
extent the terms of this warranty are inconsistent with local 
regulations, the provisions of such local regulations will apply.

FOR SINGLE PATIENT USE ONLY.

LATEX  NOT MADE WITH NATURAL RUBBER LATEX.

ANWENDERPROFIL:
Das Produkt ist für zugelassene medizinische Fachkräfte, 
Patienten, Pflegekräfte des Patienten oder unterstützende 
Familienmitglieder bestimmt. Der Anwender sollte in der Lage 
sein, alle Anweisungen, Warnungen und Vorsichtshinweise in 
den Gebrauchsinformationen zu lesen, zu verstehen und 
körperlich in der Lage sein, diese auszuführen.

VERWENDUNGSZWECK/INDIKATIONEN:
Die AirLift TPD-Orthese dient zur Stützung des Fußgewölbes 
und Stabilisierung des Fußes bei Patienten mit Tibialis-
posterior-Dysfunktion (TPD, im Stadium I und frühen Stadium II) 
oder bei frühen Anzeichen und Symptomen von erworbenem 
Plattfuß bei Erwachsenen. Textilmaterial/halbsteif, um 
Bewegungen durch eine elastische oder halbsteife 
Konstruktion einzuschränken.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN: 
Die AirLift TPD-Orthese darf nicht bei Patienten mit 
Inversionsverstauchungen oder -frakturen verwendet werden.

WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN: 
1.  Nur am Sprunggelenk verwenden.

2.  Wenn bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts Schmerzen, 
Schwellungen, Empfindungsänderungen oder andere 
ungewöhnliche Reaktionen auftreten, nehmen Sie bitte 
sofort Kontakt mit Ihrem Arzt auf.

3.  Nicht verwenden, wenn die Schalen oder Gurte beschädigt sind.

4.  Nicht auf offenen Wunden verwenden.

5.  Dieses Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn es beschädigt und/
oder die Verpackung geöffnet wurde.

6.  Wenn eine allergische Reaktion auftritt und/oder Sie nach 
Kontakt mit einem Teil dieses Produkts eine juckende, 
gerötete Haut bemerken, verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht 
länger und wenden Sie sich sofort an Ihren Arzt.

Hinweis: Den Hersteller und die zuständige Behörde 
benachrichtigen, falls es durch die Verwendung dieses 
Produkts zu einem schwerwiegenden Vorfall kommt.

ANWENDUNGSHINWEISE:
1. Orthese vorbereiten

Die Gurte lockern und die Orthese öffnen.
2. Orthese anlegen 

Einen saugfähigen Strumpf anziehen. Den Fuß mit den 
Zehen zuerst von hinten in die Orthese einführen. Die 
Schalen der Orthese mit den Seiten des Knöchels 
ausrichten (Abb. 1). Den unteren Gurt hinten um den 
Knöchel wickeln und straff ziehen (Abb. 2). Den 
Fußsohlengurt straff ziehen, sodass er fest am 
Fußsohlenbogen anliegt. Den Fußsohlengurt erst hinten 
und dann vorn um den Knöchel wickeln und anschließend 
festziehen (Abb. 3). Einen Schnür- oder Sportschuh 
anziehen. Um den Sitz der Orthese anzupassen, den 
Fußsohlengurt anziehen bzw. lockern.

3. Luftzellenkompression einstellen 
Die AirLift Luftzelle wird leer geliefert. Um die Luftzelle zu 
füllen, die Füllspitze der Handpumpe mit dem weißen 
Pfeil in das Ventil einführen (Abb. 4). Pumpen, bis die 
Orthese fest, jedoch nicht zu eng sitzt. Sollte die Luftzelle 
zu prall gefüllt sein, etwas Luft ablassen. Um die Luftzelle 
zu entleeren, das andere Ende der Handpumpe in das 
Ventil einführen und pumpen.

VORSICHT 
Wie alle Vorrichtungen zur Immobilisierung der unteren 
Extremitäten, wie z. B. Gipsverbände oder Orthesen, sollten 
Patienten ohne Empfindungswahrnehmung (z. B. postoperative 
Narkose, Neuropathien usw.) von einer medizinischen 
Fachkraft regelmäßig auf Hautschäden, Hautreizungen, 
Wundversorgung oder Hautverfärbungen untersucht werden. 
Patienten mit verschiedenen Infektionen können dieses Produkt 
ohne Probleme verwenden. Laut Bundesgesetz darf dieses 
Produkt nur durch oder auf Anordnung einer zugelassenen 
medizinischen Fachkraft verkauft werden.

REINIGUNGSANWEISUNGEN: 
Die abnehmbaren Polster vor der Reinigung von der Orthese 
trennen. Die AirLift TPD-Orthese kann in kaltem Wasser 
mit einer milden Seifenlösung von Hand gewaschen und 
anschließend luftgetrocknet werden. ES DARF KEINE 
FLÜSSIGKEIT IN DAS VENTIL AN DER SEITE DER ORTHESE 
EINDRINGEN.

GARANTIE: DJO, LLC gewährleistet bei Material- oder 
Herstellungsfehlern die Reparatur bzw. den Austausch des 
vollständigen Produkts oder eines Teils des Produkts und 
aller zugehörigen Zubehörteile für einen Zeitraum von sechs 
Monaten ab dem Verkaufsdatum. Falls und insoweit die 
Bedingungen dieser Gewährleistung nicht den örtlichen 
Bestimmungen entsprechen, gelten die Vorschriften dieser 
örtlichen Bestimmungen.

NUR ZUM GEBRAUCH AN EINEM PATIENTEN BESTIMMT.

LATEX  NICHT MIT NATURKAUTSCHUKLATEX HERGESTELLT.

PROFIL DE L’UTILISATEUR VISÉ :
Le produit s’adresse à un professionnel de santé agréé, au 
patient, à l’aide-soignant ou à un membre de la famille qui 
prodigue les soins au patient. L’utilisateur doit être capable de 
lire et de comprendre l’ensemble des instructions, 
avertissements et précautions qui figurent dans le mode 
d’emploi, et être physiquement apte à les respecter.

UTILISATION/INDICATIONS :
L’orthèse AirLift PTTD est conçue pour soutenir la voûte 
plantaire et stabiliser le pied chez les patients souffrant d’une 
dysfonction du tendon tibial postérieur (PTTD, stade I et stade II 
précoce) ou en cas de signes et symptômes précoces du pied 
plat acquis chez l’adulte. Produit en textile/matériau 
semi-rigide conçu pour restreindre le mouvement grâce à une 
construction élastique ou semi-rigide.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS : 
L’orthèse AirLift PTTD n’est pas indiquée pour les patients 
souffrant d’entorses ou de fractures par inversion.

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS : 
1.  Utiliser uniquement sur la cheville.

2.  En cas de douleur, d’enflure, d’altération de la sensation ou 
d’autres réactions anormales lors de l’utilisation de ce 
produit, contacter immédiatement un médecin.

3.  Ne pas utiliser si les coques ou les sangles sont 
endommagées.

4.  Ne pas utiliser sur une plaie ouverte.

5.  Ne pas utiliser ce dispositif s’il a été endommagé et/ou si 
l’emballage a été ouvert.

6.  En cas de réaction allergique et/ou de démangeaisons ou de 
rougeurs cutanées après tout contact avec une partie 
quelconque de ce dispositif, cesser de l’utiliser et contacter 
immédiatement un professionnel de santé.

Remarque : Contacter le fabricant et l’autorité compétente en 
cas d’incident grave résultant de l’utilisation de ce dispositif.

INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT L’APPLICATION :
1. Préparation de l’orthèse

Desserrer les sangles et ouvrir l’orthèse.
2. Appliquer l’orthèse 

Mettre une chaussette absorbante. Glisser le pied dans la 
partie arrière de l’orthèse en commençant par les orteils. 
Tirer les coquilles de l’orthèse vers le haut et aligner les 
coques sur les côtés de la cheville (Fig. 1). Enrouler la 
sangle inférieure par l’arrière de la cheville et ajuster 
fermement (Fig. 2). Tirer les sangles de support plantaire 
jusqu’à un ajustement ferme sous la cambrure du pied. 
Enrouler la sangle de support plantaire par l’arrière de la 
cheville vers l’avant de la cheville et ajuster fermement 
(Fig. 3). Porter une chaussure à lacets ou une chaussure 
de sport. Pour corriger l’ajustement, serrer ou desserrer la 
sangle de support plantaire.

3. Ajuster la compression des coussins d’air 
Le coussin d’air AirLift est initialement dégonflé. Pour 
gonfler les cellules d’air, insérer fermement l’embout de la 
poire à main avec le blanc dans la valve sur le côté de 
l’orthèse (Fig. 4). Presser la poire à main jusqu’à 
l’obtention d’un ajustement ferme et confortable de 
l’orthèse. En cas de gonflage excessif, dégonfler le coussin 
d’air. Pour dégonfler, insérer l’extrémité opposée de la 
poire à main dans la valve et presser la poire.

AVERTISSEMENT 
Comme avec tous les dispositifs d’immobilisation de 
membres inférieurs, tels que les plâtres ou les orthèses, les 
patients insensibles (c’est-à-dire anesthésie postopératoire, 
neuropathies, etc.) doivent être étroitement surveillés par des 
professionnels de santé pour le traitement des « points chauds »,  
des irritations cutanées, des plaies ou des décolorations 
cutanées. Les patients présentant diverses infections peuvent 
utiliser ce produit sans aucun problème. La législation fédérale 
restreint la vente de ce dispositif par ou sur prescription d’un 
professionnel de santé agréé.

INSTRUCTIONS DE NETTOYAGE : 
Avant le nettoyage, séparer les coussinets amovibles de 
l’orthèse. La totalité de l’orthèse AirLift PTTD est lavable à la 
main dans de l’eau froide, avec un savon doux. Sécher à l’air 
libre. NE PAS LAISSER DE LIQUIDE PÉNÉTRER DANS LA 
VALVE DU CÔTÉ DE L’ORTHÈSE.

GARANTIE : DJO, LLC réparera ou remplacera tout ou partie 
du dispositif et de ses accessoires en cas de vice de matériau 
ou de fabrication pendant une période de six mois à partir 
de la date d’achat. Si les conditions de cette garantie sont 
incompatibles avec la réglementation locale, les dispositions de 
cette dernière s’appliqueront.

RÉSERVÉ À UN USAGE SUR UN SEUL PATIENT UNIQUEMENT.

LATEX  FABRIQUÉ SANS LATEX DE CAOUTCHOUC NATUREL.

PERFIL DO UTILIZADOR PREVISTO:
O utilizador previsto deverá ser um profissional médico 
qualificado, o paciente, o prestador de cuidados ou um familiar 
do paciente que preste assistência ao mesmo. O utilizador 
deve conseguir ler, compreender e ser fisicamente capaz de 
seguir todas as instruções, advertências e cuidados 
mencionados nas informações de utilização.

UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA/INDICAÇÕES:
O suporte DTTP AirLift foi concebido para facultar suporte aos 
arcos e estabilizar o pé em pacientes com disfunção do tendão 
tibial posterior (DTTP, fase I ou início da fase II) ou para os 
primeiros sinais e sintomas de pé chato adquirido na idade 
adulta. Artigo macio/semi-rígido para restringir o movimento 
através de uma construção elástica ou semi-rígida.

CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES: 
O suporte DTTP AirLift não deve ser utilizado em pacientes 
com entorses por inversão ou fracturas.

ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES: 
1.  Utilize apenas no tornozelo.

2.  Em caso de dor, inchaço, mudanças de sensibilidade ou 
outras reacções anormais durante a utilização deste 
produto, deve contactar imediatamente o seu médico.

3.  Não utilize se as armações ou tiras estiverem danificadas.

4.  Não aplique sobre feridas abertas.

5.  Não utilize este dispositivo se estiver danificado e/ou se a 
embalagem tiver sido aberta.

6.  Se desenvolver uma reacção alérgica e/ou manifestar 
prurido ou vermelhidão na pele após o contacto com 
qualquer parte deste dispositivo, interrompa a respectiva 
utilização e entre imediatamente em contacto com o seu 
profissional de saúde.

Nota: Contacte o fabricante e a autoridade competente no 
caso de um incidente grave resultante da utilização deste 
dispositivo.

INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE A APLICAÇÃO:
1. Preparar o suporte

Desaperte as tiras e abra o suporte.
2. Coloque o suporte 

Calce uma meia absorvente. Introduza o pé, começando 
pelo dedo grande, na parte de trás do suporte. Puxe as 
armações do suporte para cima e alinhe-as com as partes 
laterais do tornozelo (Fig. 1). Passe a tira inferior à volta 
da parte de trás do tornozelo e aperte confortavelmente 
(fig. 2). Puxe a tira de suporte do arco do pé até estar bem 
justa debaixo deste. Passe a tira de suporte do arco do pé 
à volta da parte de trás e depois da parte da frente do 
tornozelo e aperte confortavelmente (fig. 3). Calce um 
sapato com atacadores ou sapatilhas. Para ajustar na 
perfeição, aperte ou desaperte a tira de suporte do arco 
do pé.

3. Ajuste a compressão das células pneumáticas 
Inicialmente, a células pneumáticas do AirLift estão 
desinsufladas. Para insuflar a célula pneumática, insira 
firmemente a ponta branca da bomba manual na válvula 
da parte lateral do suporte (Fig. 4). Aperte a bomba 
manual até que o suporte esteja justo mas confortável. 
No caso de insuflação excessiva, desinsufle a célula 
pneumática. Para desinsuflar, insira a ponta oposta da 
bomba manual na válvula e aperte a bomba.

ATENÇÃO 
Como em todos os imobilizadores das extremidades inferiores, 
tais como gessos ou suportes, os pacientes sem sensibilidade 
(ou seja, anestesia pós-operatória, neuropatias, etc.) devem 
ser monitorizados frequentemente por um profissional de 
saúde quanto a manchas, irritação cutânea, gestão de feridas 
ou descoloração da pele. Os pacientes com várias infecções 
podem utilizar este dispositivo sem problemas. A lei federal 
restringe a venda deste dispositivo a profissionais de saúde 
qualificados ou mediante receita dos mesmos.

INSTRUÇÕES DE LIMPEZA: 
Separe as almofadas amovíveis do suporte antes de proceder 
à limpeza. O Suporte DTTP AirLift pode ser lavado à mão em 
água fria com um detergente suave e deixado a secar ao ar. 
NÃO PERMITA A ENTRADA DE LÍQUIDO NA VÁLVULA DA 
PARTE LATERAL DO SUPORTE.

GARANTIA: A DJO, LLC irá reparar ou substituir parcial ou 
totalmente a unidade e os respectivos acessórios devido a 
defeitos de materiais ou de fabrico durante um período de seis 
meses a partir da data da venda. Caso os termos da presente 
garantia não estejam em consonância com os regulamentos 
locais, devem prevalecer as disposições desses regulamentos 
locais.

PARA UTILIZAÇÃO NUM ÚNICO PACIENTE.

LATEX  NÃO É FABRICADO COM LÁTEX DE BORRACHA NATURAL.

PERFIL DEL USUARIO PREVISTO:
El usuario previsto debe ser un profesional médico autorizado, 
el paciente, el cuidador del paciente o un familiar que 
proporcione asistencia. El usuario debe poder leer, comprender 
y ser físicamente capaz de seguir todas las instrucciones, 
advertencias y precauciones proporcionadas en la información 
de uso.

USO PREVISTO/INDICACIONES:
El dispositivo AirLift PTTD está diseñado para brindar soporte a 
los arcos y estabilizar el pie en pacientes con disfunción del 
tendón tibial posterior (PTTD, por sus siglas en inglés) en la 
etapa I y comienzos de la etapa II o para las primeras señales y 
síntomas del pie plano adquirido de adulto. Producto blando/
semirrígido diseñado para restringir el movimiento a través de 
una estructura elástica o semirrígida.

CONTRAINDICACIONES: 
La abrazadera AirLift PTTD no debe utilizarse en pacientes con 
esguinces por inversión o fracturas.

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES: 
1.  Debe usarse solamente en el tobillo.

2.  Si sufre algún dolor, inflamación, cambios de sensibilidad o 
cualquier otra reacción poco frecuente al utilizar este 
producto, póngase en contacto con su médico 
inmediatamente.

3.  No usar si las cubiertas o las correas están dañadas.

4.  No debe aplicarse sobre heridas abiertas.

5.  No utilice este dispositivo si está dañado o si el envase está 
abierto.

6.  Si tiene una reacción alérgica o experimenta picazón y la 
piel se enrojece después de entrar en contacto con cualquier 
parte de este dispositivo, deje de usarlo y póngase en 
contacto inmediatamente con su profesional de salud.

Nota: Comuníquese con el fabricante y la autoridad 
competente en caso de un incidente grave que surja debido al 
uso de este dispositivo.

INSTRUCCIONES DE COLOCACIÓN:
1. Preparación del dispositivo

Desabroche las correas y abra el dispositivo.
2. Colocación del dispositivo 

Póngase un calcetín absorbente. Deslice el pie, primero el 
dedo gordo, en la parte superior de la abrazadera. Tire de 
la cubierta de la abrazadera hacia arriba y alinéela con los 
laterales del tobillo (Fig. 1). Envuelva la correa inferior 
alrededor de la parte trasera del tobillo y sujétela bien 
(Fig. 2). Tire de la correa de soporte del arco hasta que 
esté ceñida bajo el arco. Envuelva la correa de soporte del 
arco alrededor de la parte trasera del tobillo y sujétela 
bien (Fig. 3). Póngase un zapato acordonado o un calzado 
deportivo. Para que quede firme, apriete o afloje la correa 
de soporte del arco.

3. Ajuste de la compresión de las celdas de aire 
La celda de aire AirLift viene desinflada. Para inflar la 
celdilla neumática, introduzca firmemente la punta de la 
pera manual en blanco en la válvula situada en el lateral 
de la abrazadera (Fig. 4). Apriete la pera manual hasta 
que la abrazadera quede ceñida pero no moleste. En caso 
de que se infle en exceso, desinfle la celdilla neumática. 
Para desinflar introduzca la punta opuesta de la pera 
manual en la válvula y apriete la pera.

PRECAUCIÓN 
Como sucede con todos los inmovilizadores de extremidades 
inferiores, como yesos o aparatos ortopédicos, los pacientes 
sin sensibilidad (es decir, anestesia posoperatoria, neuropatías, 
etc.) deben ser monitoreados por un profesional de la salud 
con frecuencia para detectar "puntos complicados", irritación 
de la piel, tratamiento de heridas o decoloración de la piel. 
Los pacientes con diversas infecciones pueden utilizar este 
dispositivo sin ningún problema. La ley federal restringe 
la venta de este dispositivo a un profesional de la salud 
autorizado o por orden de este.

INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA: 
Antes de efectuar la limpieza, retire de las almohadillas 
extraíbles. Puede lavar a mano la totalidad de la abrazadera 
AirLift PTTD con agua tibia y jabón suave, y déjela secar al aire. 
NO PERMITA QUE INGRESE LÍQUIDO EN LA VÁLVULA DEL 
LADO DEL DISPOSITIVO.

GARANTÍA: DJO, LLC se compromete a reparar o sustituir la 
totalidad o parte del producto y sus accesorios por defectos 
del material o de mano de obra durante los seis meses 
siguientes a la fecha de venta. Si los términos de esta garantía 
son incompatibles con la normativa local, se aplicarán las 
disposiciones de la normativa local.

PARA USO EN UN SOLO PACIENTE.

LATEX  NO FABRICADO CON LÁTEX DE CAUCHO NATURAL.

PROFILO UTENTE PREVISTO:
Il prodotto è destinato a essere utilizzato da un medico 
professionista, dal paziente, dal caregiver del paziente o da un 
familiare che lo assiste. L’utente deve poter leggere, 
comprendere ed essere fisicamente in grado di rispettare tutte 
le indicazioni, le avvertenze e le precauzioni fornite nelle 
istruzioni per l’uso.

USO PREVISTO/INDICAZIONI:
La cavigliera AirLift PTTD è concepita per fornire supporto agli 
archi e stabilizzare il piede in pazienti con disfunzione del 
tendine del tibiale posteriore (PTTD, di stadio I e di stadio II 
precoce) o per i primi segni e sintomi di piede piatto acquisito 
dell’adulto. Progettata nella modalità morbida/semirigida, per 
limitare il movimento grazie a una struttura elastica o 
semirigida.

CONTROINDICAZIONI: 
La cavigliera AirLift PTTD non deve essere utilizzata su pazienti 
con distorsioni da inversione o fratture.

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI: 
1.  Utilizzare solo alla caviglia.

2.  In caso di dolore, gonfiore, variazioni di sensibilità o altre 
reazioni insolite durante l’uso del prodotto, contattare 
immediatamente il medico.

3.  Non utilizzare se i gusci o le fascette sono danneggiati.

4.  Non usare su ferite aperte.

5.  Non utilizzare il dispositivo se risulta danneggiato e/o se la 
confezione è stata aperta.

6.  Se si sviluppa una reazione allergica e/o si avverte prurito e 
arrossamento cutaneo dopo il contatto con qualsiasi parte 
di questo dispositivo, interromperne l’utilizzo e contattare 
immediatamente il medico.

Nota: contattare il produttore e l’autorità competente in caso 
di gravi incidenti dovuti all’uso di questo dispositivo.

INFORMAZIONI SULL’APPLICAZIONE:
1. Preparazione del tutore

Slacciare le fascette e aprire la cavigliera.
2. Applicazione del tutore 

Indossare una calza assorbente. Infilare il piede nella parte 
posteriore della cavigliera, cominciando dalle dita del 
piede. Tirare le protezioni della cavigliera verso l’alto e 
allinearle ai lati della caviglia (Fig. 1). Far girare la cinghia 
inferiore intorno alla parte posteriore della caviglia e 
chiuderla in modo che la cavigliera sia aderente (Fig. 2). 
Tirare la cinghia di supporto dell’arco del piede fino a far 
aderire la cavigliera sotto l’arco del piede stesso. Far 
girare la cinghia di supporto dell’arco del piede intorno 
alla parte posteriore della caviglia, poi intorno alla parte 
anteriore e chiudere in modo che la cavigliera sia 
aderente (Fig. 3). Indossare calzature con lacci o scarpe da 
ginnastica. Per regolare la calzata, stringere o allentare la 
cinghia di supporto dell’arco del piede.

3. Regolazione della compressione della cella d’aria 
La cella d’aria AirLift inizialmente è sgonfia. Per gonfiare la cella 
d’aria, inserire con decisione la punta della pompetta bianca 
nella valvola sul lato della cavigliera (Fig. 4).  Schiacciare la 
pompetta fino a quando la cavigliera non diventa aderente ma 
comoda. In caso di gonfiaggio eccessivo, sgonfiare la cella 
d’aria. Per sgonfiare, inserire la punta opposta della pompetta 
nella valvola e schiacciare la pompetta.

ATTENZIONE 
Come tutti gli immobilizzatori per gli arti inferiori, quali 
ingessature o imbragature, i pazienti privi di sensibilità agli arti 
(per es. a seguito di anestesia in fase postoperatoria o in caso 
di neuropatie, ecc.) devono essere sottoposti a monitoraggio 
frequente da parte di un professionista sanitario per 
l’individuazione di “punti caldi”, irritazione cutanea, cura delle 
ferite o scolorimento cutaneo. I pazienti con varie infezioni 
sono in grado di utilizzare questo dispositivo senza alcun 
problema. La legge federale degli Stati Uniti limita la vendita 
del presente dispositivo ai soli professionisti sanitari autorizzati 
o dietro presentazione di ricetta medica.

ISTRUZIONI PER LA PULIZIA: 
prima della pulizia, separare le imbottiture amovibili del tutore. 
La cavigliera AirLift PTTD può essere lavata a mano in acqua 
fredda con detergente delicato e asciugata all’aria. EVITARE 
L’INFILTRAZIONE DI LIQUIDO NELLA VALVOLA SUL LATO 
DELLA CAVIGLIERA.

GARANZIA: DJO, LLC si impegna alla riparazione o alla 
sostituzione di tutti i componenti del dispositivo e dei relativi 
accessori in caso di difetti nella lavorazione e nel materiale, 
rinvenuti entro sei mesi dalla data di acquisto. Nella misura 
in cui i termini della presente garanzia non risultino conformi 
alle normative locali, risulteranno applicabili le disposizioni di 
queste ultime.

PER L'USO SU UN SOLO PAZIENTE.

LATEX  NON REALIZZATA IN LATTICE DI GOMMA NATURALE.

BEOOGD GEBRUIKERSPROFIEL:
De beoogde gebruiker is een bevoegde medisch professional, 
de patiënt, de zorgverlener van de patiënt of een familielid dat 
hulp biedt. De gebruiker moet in staat zijn om alle 
aanwijzingen, waarschuwingen en aandachtspunten in de 
gebruiksaanwijzing te lezen, begrijpen en fysiek uit te voeren.

BEOOGD GEBRUIK/INDICATIES:
De AirLift PTTD-brace is ontworpen om steun te bieden aan 
de voetboog en de voet te stabiliseren bij patiënten met 
disfunctie van de pees van de tibialis posterior (PTTD, fase I en 
vroege fase II) of bij vroege tekenen en symptomen van op 
latere leeftijd verworven platvoeten. Ontworpen met zacht/
semi-rigide materiaal om beweging te beperken door een 
elastische of semi-rigide constructie.

CONTRA-INDICATIES: 
De AirLift PTTD-brace mag niet worden gebruikt bij patiënten 
met inversieverstuikingen of fracturen.

WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN: 
1.  Gebruik alleen op uw enkel.

2.  Neem onmiddellijk contact op met uw arts als u pijn, 
zwelling, gevoelsveranderingen of andere ongebruikelijke 
reacties ondervindt terwijl u dit product gebruikt.

3.  Gebruik het product niet als de omhulsels of de banden 
beschadigd zijn.

4.  Niet gebruiken op open wonden.

5.  Gebruik dit hulpmiddel niet als het beschadigd is en/of als de 
verpakking is geopend.

6.  Als er bij u een allergische reactie optreedt en/of u last krijgt 
van een jeukende, rode huid nadat u in contact bent 
geweest met een onderdeel van dit hulpmiddel, moet u 
stoppen met het gebruik en onmiddellijk contact opnemen 
met uw zorgverlener.

Opmerking: Neem contact op met de fabrikant en de 
bevoegde autoriteit in geval van een ernstig incident dat 
ontstaat naar aanleiding van het gebruik van dit hulpmiddel.

INFORMATIE VOOR AANBRENGEN:
1. Maak de brace gereed

Maak de bandjes los en open de brace.
2. Breng de brace aan 

Trek een absorberende sok aan. Schuif de voet, tenen 
eerst, in het achterste gedeelte van de brace. Trek de 
schelpen van de brace omhoog en lijn ze uit op de zijden 
van de enkel (afb. 1). Wikkel het onderste bandje om de 
achterzijde van de enkel en maak het bandje 
nauwsluitend vast (afb. 2). Haal het voetholtesteunbandje 
aan totdat het nauwsluitend onder de voetholte past. 
Wikkel het voetholtesteunbandje om de achterzijde van 
de enkel en vervolgens om de voorzijde van de enkel en 
maak het nauwsluitend vast (afb. 3). Trek een (sport)
schoen met veters aan. Stel de pasvorm af door het 
voetholtesteunbandje strakker of minder strak aan te 
halen.

3. Pas de luchtcelcompressie aan 
De AirLift luchtcel is niet vooraf opgepompt. Om de 
luchtcel op te pompen, steekt u de tip van de handbalg 
met wit in het ventiel aan de zijkant van de brace (afb. 4). 
Knijp in de handbalg totdat de brace nauwsluitend en 
comfortabel past. Als de luchtcellen te ver zijn 
opgepompt, moet u ze legen. Om de luchtcel te legen, 
steekt u de tegenoverliggende tip van de handbalg in het 
ventiel en knijpt u in de balg.

LET OP 
Zoals bij alle immobilisatiesystemen voor de onderste 
ledematen, zoals gips of braces, moeten patiënten zonder 
gevoel (zoals bij post-operatieve anesthesie, neuropathie, 
enz.) regelmatig door professionele zorgverleners worden 
gecontroleerd op 'hot spots', huidirritatie, wondmanagement 
of verkleuring van de huid. Dit hulpmiddel kan probleemloos 
worden gebruikt door patiënten met verschillende infecties. 
Volgens de federale wetgeving mag dit hulpmiddel alleen door 
of in opdracht van een arts worden verkocht.

REINIGINGSINSTRUCTIES: 
Haal voor het reinigen de verwijderbare pads van de brace 
af. De AirLift PTTD-brace kan met de hand in koud water 
met milde zeep worden gewassen en aan de lucht worden 
gedroogd. GEEN VLOEISTOF IN HET VENTIEL AAN DE ZIJDE 
VAN DE BRACE LATEN KOMEN.

GARANTIE: Gedurende een periode van zes maanden na 
de verkoopdatum repareert DJO, LLC het product en de 
bijbehorende accessoires geheel of gedeeltelijk, of wordt 
het product vervangen als er materiaal- of fabricagefouten 
worden geconstateerd. Indien de garantievoorwaarden in 
strijd zijn met de plaatselijke wetgeving, gelden de bepalingen 
van de betreffende plaatselijke wetgeving.

UITSLUITEND BESTEMD VOOR GEBRUIK BIJ ÉÉN PATIËNT.

LATEX  BEVAT GEEN NATUURLIJK RUBBERLATEX.

LATEX



CZECH

ČEŠTINA
PŘED POUŽITÍM TOHOTO NÁSTROJE SI PROSÍM PEČLIVĚ 
PŘEČTĚTE VEŠKERÉ NÁSLEDUJÍCÍ INSTRUKCE. SPRÁVNÁ 
APLIKACE JE NEZBYTNÁ PRO SPRÁVNOU FUNKCI 
NÁSTROJE.

OZNÁMENÍ: I KDYŽ BYLO U NEJMODERNĚJŠÍCH TECHNIK 
VĚNOVÁNO MAXIMÁLNÍ ÚSILÍ PRO ZÍSKÁNÍ MAXIMÁLNÍ 
KOMPATIBILITY FUNKCE, SÍLY, TRVANLIVOSTI A POHODLÍ, 
NELZE ZARUČIT, ŽE POUŽÍVÁNÍ TOHOTO PRODUKTU ZABRÁNÍ 
PORANĚNÍ.

SWEDISH

SVENSKA

FINNISH

SUOMI

JAPANESE

日本語NORSK

NORWEGIAN CHINESE

简体中文
LÄS FÖLJANDE ANVISNINGAR NOGGRANT OCH 
FULLSTÄNDIGT INNAN DU ANVÄNDER PRODUKTEN. 
KORREKT APPLIKATION ÄR AV STÖRSTA VIKT FÖR 
PRODUKTENS KORREKTA FUNKTION.

LUE SEURAAVAT OHJEET HUOLELLISESTI KOKONAAN 
ENNEN LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖÄ. OIKEA KIINNITTÄMINEN 
ON TÄRKEÄÄ LAITTEEN ASIANMUKAISEN TOIMINNAN 
KANNALTA.

本製品を使用する前に必ず次の取扱説明をよくお
読みください。本製品が適正に機能するためには
正しい使用法が不可欠です。

FØR PRODUKTET TAS I BRUK, MÅ DU LESE ALLE 
ANVISNINGENE NEDENFOR NØYE. DET ER AVGJØRENDE 
AT PRODUKTET BRUKES RIKTIG FOR AT DET SKAL GI 
GOD EFFEKT.

使用本器械之前，请仔细通读以下使用说明。
正确使用本器械对发挥其正常功能十分重要。

OBS! ALLA ANSTRÄNGNINGAR HAR GJORTS OCH 
MODERN TEKNIK ANVÄNTS FÖR ATT UPPNÅ MAXIMAL 
ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE AV FUNKTION, STYRKA, HÅLLBARHET 
OCH KOMFORT, MEN INGA GARANTIER LÄMNAS ATT SKADA 
FÖRHINDRAS GENOM ATT ANVÄNDA DENNA PRODUKT.

HUOMAUTUS: VAIKKA UUSIMPIA TEKNIIKOITA KÄYTTÄMÄLLÄ 
ON PYRITTY VARMISTAMAAN, ETTÄ TOIMIVUUS, VAHVUUS, 
KESTÄVYYS JA MUKAVUUS OLISIVAT PARHAAT MAHDOLLISET, 
MITÄÄN TAKUITA EI ANNETA SIITÄ, ETTÄ VAHINKO VOITAISIIN 
ESTÄÄ TÄTÄ TUOTETTA KÄYTTÄMÄLLÄ.

注記：機能や強度、耐久性、快適性を最適化できるよう最先端技術によりあら
ゆる努力が払われていますが、本製品の使用により負傷が予防されるという保
証はまったくありません。

ERKLÆRING: SELV OM DET ER GJORT ALT SOM KAN GJØRES MED 
AVANSERTE TEKNIKKER FOR Å OPPNÅ MAKSIMAL FUNKSJON, 
STYRKE, HOLDBARHET OG KOMFORT, ER DET INGEN GARANTI 
FOR AT MAN KAN UNNGÅ SKADER VED Å BRUKE DETTE 
PRODUKTET.

注意∶我们竭尽全力采用最先进的技术，以获得最佳的功能兼容性、强度、耐久性

和舒适度，但本器械仅仅是专业医疗人员所进行的整体治疗程序中的一个因素。

我们不保证，在使用本产品的过程中能够防止所有的伤害。

SLOVAK

SLOVENČINA
PRED POUŽITÍM TOHTO NÁSTROJA SI POZORNE 
PREČÍTAJTE CELÉ NASLEDUJÚCE INŠTRUKCIE. SPRÁVNE 
POUŽITIE PRÍSTROJA JE NUTNÉ K JEHO SPRÁVNEMU 
FUNGOVANIU.

DANISH

DANSK
LÆS FØLGENDE ANVISNINGER GRUNDIGT IGENNEM 
FØR ANVENDELSE AF ANORDNINGEN. KORREKT 
ANVENDELSE ER VIGTIG FOR, AT ANORDNINGEN 
FUNGERER KORREKT.

POZNÁMKA: AJ KEĎ SA U NAJMODERNEJŠÍCH TECHNÍK 
VENOVALO VŠETKO ÚSILIE ZÍSKANIU MAXIMÁLNEJ 
KOMPATIBILITY FUNKCIE, SILY, TRVANLIVOSTI A POHODLIA, NIE 
JE MOŽNÉ ZARUČIŤ, ŽE POUŽÍVANIE TOHTO PRODUKTU BUDE 
ÚČINNOU PREVENCIOU VOČI PORANENIU.

BEMÆRK: SELVOM DER ER GJORT ALT HVAD AVANCEREDE 
TEKNIKKER KAN GØRE FOR AT OPNÅ DEN FORENEDE MAKSIMALE 
FUNKTION, STYRKE, HOLDBARHED OG BEKVEMMELIGHED, 
ER DETTE IKKE NOGEN GARANTI FOR AT MAN KAN UNDGÅ 
LÆSIONER VED AT BRUGE DETTE PRODUKT.
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PROFIL ZAMÝŠLENÉHO UŽIVATELE:
Zamýšleným uživatelem je zdravotnický pracovník s licencí, 
pacient, pacientův pečovatel nebo asistující rodinný příslušník. 
Uživatel musí být schopen přečíst všechny pokyny, varování a 
upozornění uvedené v návodu k použití, porozumět jim a 
fyzicky je zvládnout.

ÚČEL POUŽITÍ / INDIKACE:
Ortéza AirLift PTTD je navržena tak, aby poskytovala podporu 
klenby a stabilizovala nohu u pacientů s dysfunkcí zadní 
holenní šlachy (PTTD, fáze I a raná fáze II), nebo pro rané 
známky a příznaky získané plochou nohou v dospělosti. 
Měkká/polotuhá pomůcka je navržena k omezení pohybu díky 
pružnému nebo polotuhému provedení.

KONTRAINDIKACE: 
Ortéza AirLift PTTD by se neměla používat u pacientů 
s inverzními vymknutími nebo zlomeninami.

VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ: 
1.  Používejte pouze na kotníku.

2.  Pokud se během používání tohoto výrobku objeví bolest, 
otok, změna citlivosti nebo jiné neobvyklé reakce, ihned se 
obraťte na svého lékaře.

3.  Nepoužívejte, pokud jsou výztuhy nebo popruhy poškozené.

4.  Nepřikládejte na otevřené rány.

5.  Nepoužívejte prostředek, je-li poškozen nebo byl-li jeho obal 
otevřen.

6.  Pokud se u vás po kontaktu s jakoukoli částí tohoto 
prostředku objeví alergická reakce a/nebo svědění či 
zarudnutí kůže, přestaňte tento prostředek používat 
a okamžitě se obraťte na svého lékaře.

Poznámka: Pokud kvůli použití tohoto prostředku dojde 
k závažné nežádoucí příhodě, oznamte ji výrobci a příslušnému 
orgánu.

INFORMACE O APLIKACI:
1. Příprava ortézy

Uvolněte popruhy a ortézu otevřete.
2. Nasaďte ortézu 

Nasaďte ji na savou ponožku. Zasuňte nohu prsty 
dopředu do zadní části ortézy. Vytáhněte výztuhy ortézy 
nahoru a vyrovnejte výztuhy po stranách kotníku (obr. 1). 
Ovažte dolní popruh kolem zadní strany kotníku a pevně 
zajistěte (obr. 2). Zatáhněte podpůrný popruh klenby, 
dokud není pevně utažen pod klenbou. Ovažte podpůrný 
popruh klenby okolo zadní strany kotníku a pak vpředu na 
kotníku a pevně zajistěte (obrázek 3). Nazujte zavazovací 
botu nebo tenisku. - to keep consistency with other file. 
Chcete-li upravit nasazení, utáhněte nebo uvolněte 
popruh pro podporu klenby.

3. Nastavení komprese vzduchového polštářku 
Vzduchový polštářek AirLift je na počátku prázdný. 
Pro nahuštění vzduchového polštářku zasuňte pevně hrot 
ručního balónku s bílým ventilem na straně ortézy 
(obrázek 4). Vhánějte ručním balónkem vzduch, až ortéza 
přilehne těsně, ale pohodlně. V případě přefouknutí 
vzduchový polštářek vypusťte. Pro vypuštění zasuňte 
protilehlý hrot ručního balónku do ventilu a balónek 
stiskněte.

UPOZORNĚNÍ 
Stejně jako v případě všech imobilizérů dolních končetin by 
měli být pacienti bez citlivosti (např. s pooperační anestézií, 
neuropatiemi atd.) často monitorováni zdravotnickým 
odborníkem na výskyt lokalizovaných zánětů („hot spots“), 
kožního podráždění, managementu ran nebo změnu zabarvení 
kůže. Pacienti s různými infekcemi mohou tuto pomůcku 
používat bez jakýchkoli problémů. Podle federálních zákonů 
USA je prodej této pomůcky možný jen licencovaným 
zdravotnickým odborníkem nebo na objednávku.

POKYNY K ČIŠTĚNÍ: 
Před čištěním oddělte snímatelné podložky ortézy. Ortézu 
AirLift PTTD lze prát v ruce v chladné vodě se slabým 
roztokem mýdla a poté nechat volně vyschnout. NEDOVOLTE, 
ABY SE DO VENTILU NA STRANĚ ORTÉZY DOSTALA 
TEKUTINA.

ZÁRUKA: Společnost DJO, LLC opraví nebo nahradí celou 
jednotku nebo kteroukoli část jednotky a její příslušenství 
při závadě materiálu nebo vadě zpracování do šesti měsíců 
od data prodeje. V rozsahu, ve kterém se podmínky této 
záruky neshodují s místními předpisy, se uplatňují tyto místní 
předpisy.

POUZE PRO JEDNOHO PACIENTA.

LATEX  NEOBSAHUJE PŘÍRODNÍ PRYŽOVÝ LATEX.

TILSIGTET BRUGERPROFIL:
Den tilsigtede bruger skal være en autoriseret læge, patienten, 
patientens plejeperson eller et familiemedlem, der yder 
assistance. Brugeren skal kunne læse, forstå og være fysisk i 
stand til at udføre alle anvisninger, advarsler og forholdsregler, 
som er angivet i brugsanvisningen.

TILSIGTET ANVENDELSE/INDIKATIONER:
AirLift PTTD-skinnen er designet til at støtte svangen og 
stabilisere foden hos patienter med tibialis posterior-sene-
insufficiens (i stadie I og tidligt stadie II) eller ved tidlige tegn 
og symptomer på platfod, der erhverves i voksenalderen. 
Halvstiv tekstilvare, der er udviklet til at begrænse 
bevægelighed baseret på en elastisk eller halvstiv konstruktion.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER: 
AirLift PTTD-skinnen må ikke bruges på patienter med inversi-
onsforstuvninger eller frakturer.

ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER: 
1. Må kun bruges på anklen.

2. Hvis der opstår smerter, hævelser, føleforstyrrelser eller 
andre usædvanlige reaktioner ved anvendelse af dette produkt, 
skal lægen omgående kontaktes.

3. Må ikke anvendes, hvis skallerne eller remmene er 
beskadigede.

4. Må ikke anvendes over åbne sår.

5. Brug ikke denne anordning, hvis den er beskadiget og/eller 
emballagen er blevet åbnet.

6. Hvis du får en allergisk reaktion og/eller oplever kløende, 
rød hud efter kontakt med en del af denne anordning, skal du 
stoppe brugen og kontakte din læge omgående.

Bemærk: Kontakt producenten og den kompetente 
myndighed i tilfælde af, at der opstår en alvorlig hændelse 
som følge af anvendelsen af denne anordning.

ANVENDELSESVEJLEDNING:
1. Klargøring af skinnen

Løsn remmene, og åbn skinnen.
2. Sådan tages skinnen på 

Tag en absorberende strømpe på. Før foden, med tæerne 
først, ind øverst i skinnen. Træk skinnens ydre dele opad, 
og tilpas skallerne efter siderne af anklen (fig. 1). Stram 
den nederste rem bag om anklen, så den sidder til (fig. 2). 
Træk i remmen til støtte af svangen, så den sidder til 
under svangen. Træk remmen til støtte af svangen rundt 
bag om anklen og derpå for om anklen, og fastgør den, så 
den sidder til (fig. 3). Tag snøresko eller sportssko på. 
Remmen til støtte af svangen kan strammes eller løsnes, 
så den sidder godt.

3. Justering af luftcellekomprimeringen 
AirLift-luftcellen er fra starten uden luft. Luftcellen fyldes 
med luft ved at sætte spidsen af håndpumpen med hvidt 
ind i ventilen på siden af skinnen (fig. 4). Klem på 
håndpumpen, indtil skinnen sidder godt til og føles 
behagelig. Hvis luftcellen er pumpet for meget op, 
tømmes den. Luftcellen tømmes ved at sætte den 
modsatte spids på håndpumpen ind i ventilen og trykke 
på pumpen.

FORSIGTIG 
Som med alle immobiliseringsanordninger til 
underekstremiteterne, såsom gipsbandager eller skinner, 
skal  patienter uden følefornemmelse (dvs. efter anæstesi, 
neuropatier osv.) overvåges hyppigt for "varme pletter", 
hudirritation, sårbehandling eller misfarvning af huden. 
Patienter med forskellige infektioner er i stand til at bruge 
denne anordning uden problemer. Ifølge amerikansk 
lovgivning må denne anordning kun sælges eller ordineres 
af en læge.

RENGØRINGSVEJLEDNING: 
Tag skinnens aftagelige dele af inden rengøring. AirLift 
PTTD-skinnen kan håndvaskes i koldt vand med mild sæbe og 
lufttørres. DER MÅ IKKE KOMME VÆSKE IND I VENTILEN 
PÅ SIDEN AF SKINNEN.

GARANTI: I op til seks måneder efter salgsdatoen vil DJO, LLC 
i tilfælde af fejl i materialer eller udførelse reparere eller 
udskifte hele produktet eller dele deraf samt dets tilbehør. 
I det omfang vilkårene i denne garanti er uforenelige med 
lokal lovgivning, vil bestemmelserne i den pågældende lokale 
lovgivning gælde.

MÅ KUN BRUGES PÅ ÉN ENKELT PATIENT.

LATEX  IKKE FREMSTILLET AF NATURGUMMILATEX.

KÄYTTÄJIÄ KOSKEVAT EDELLYTYKSET:
Tuote on tarkoitettu valtuutetun terveydenhuollon 
ammattilaisen, potilaan, hänen hoitajansa tai häntä avustavien 
perheenjäsenten käytettäväksi. Käyttäjän on voitava lukea ja 
ymmärtää kaikki käyttöohjeissa annetut ohjeet, varoitukset ja 
huomautukset sekä kyettävä fyysisesti noudattamaan niitä.

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS/KÄYTTÖAIHEET:
AirLift PTTD -tuki on suunniteltu antamaan tukea jalkaholville 
ja vakauttamaan jalkaa potilailla, joilla on takimmaisen 
säärilihaksen jänteen toimintahäiriö (PTTD) vaiheessa I ja 
varhaisessa vaiheessa II, tai aikuiselle syntyneen lättäjalan 
varhaisoireissa. Pehmeä ja mukava / puolijäykkä tuki, joka on 
suunniteltu rajoittamaan liikettä joustavan tai puolijäykän 
rakenteen ansiosta.

VASTA-AIHEET: 
AirLift PTTD -tukea ei tule käyttää potilaille, joilla on 
inversiovenähdyksiä tai murtumia.

VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMET: 
1.  Käytetään vain nilkassa.

2.  Ota välittömästi yhteyttä lääkäriin, jos tämän tuotteen 
käytön yhteydessä esiintyy kipua, turvotusta, 
tuntomuutoksia tai muita epätavallisia reaktioita.

3.  Älä käytä tuotetta, jos päälliset tai hihnat ovat vaurioituneet.

4.  Älä käytä avohaavojen päällä.

5.  Älä käytä tuotetta, jos se on vaurioitunut ja/tai pakkaus on 
avattu.

6.  Jos sinulle kehittyy allerginen reaktio ja/tai ihosi kutiaa ja 
punoittaa tultuaan kontaktiin tämän laitteen minkä tahansa 
osan kanssa, lopeta sen käyttö ja ota välittömästi yhteyttä 
terveydenhuollon ammattilaiseen.

Huomautus: Ota yhteyttä valmistajaan ja toimivaltaiseen 
viranomaiseen, jos tämän laitteen käyttö 
aiheuttaa vakavan haittatapahtuman.

PUKEMISOHJEET:
1. Valmistele tuki

Avaa hihnat ja aukaise tuki.
2. Pue tuki 

Pane imukykyinen sukka jalkaan. Työnnä jalka varvas 
edellä tuen takaosaan. Vedä tuen päällisiä ylöspäin 
ja kohdista päälliset nilkan sivujen kanssa (kuva 1). Kääri 
alahihna nilkan takaa ja kiinnitä tukevasti (kuva 2). Vedä 
jalkaholvituen hihnaa, kunnes se on tukevasti jalkaholvin 
alla. Kääri jalkaholvituen hihna takakautta nilkan ympäri 
ja kiinnitä tukevasti (kuva 3). Pue jalkaan nauhallinen 
kenkä tai lenkkitossu. Säädä sopivaksi kiristämällä tai 
löysäämällä jalkaholvituen hihnaa.

3. Säädä ilmatyynyjen kompressiota 
AirLift-ilmatyyny on aluksi tyhjä. Ilmatyyny täytetään 
työntämällä käsipumpun valkoisella merkitty kärki tuen 
kyljessä olevaan venttiiliin (kuva 4). Puristele 
käsipumppua, kunnes tuki on tiivis mutta mukava. Jos 
ilmatyyny täyttyy liikaa, vähennä painetta. Vähennä 
painetta työntämällä käsipumpun vastakkainen kärki 
venttiiliin ja puristamalla pumppua.

HUOMAUTUS 
Kuten kaikkia muitakin alaraajojen immobilisaatiolaitteita 
(esim. kipsejä tai tukia) käytettäessä, terveydenhuollon 
ammattilaisen tulee tarkkailla säännöllisesti potilaita, 
joilta puuttuu tuntoaisti (leikkauksen jälkeinen anestesia, 
neuropatiat yms.), ihottuman, ihoärsytyksen, haavanhoidon 
tai ihon värimuutosten varalta. Erilaisista infektioista kärsivät 
potilaat voivat käyttää tätä laitetta ongelmitta. Yhdysvaltain 
liittovaltion laki rajoittaa tämän laitteen myynnin vain 
laillistetulle terveydenhuollon ammattilaiselle tai laillistetun 
terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen määräyksestä.

PUHDISTUSOHJEET: 
Irrota tuen irrotettavat pehmusteet ennen puhdistamista. 
AirLift PTTD -tuki voidaan pestä käsin kylmässä vedessä 
miedolla saippualla ja jättää kuivumaan itsestään. ÄLÄ 
PÄÄSTÄ TUEN KYLJESSÄ OLEVAAN VENTTIILIIN 
NESTETTÄ.

TAKUU: DJO, LLC korjaa tai vaihtaa materiaali- tai 
valmistusvikaiset tuotteet tai tuotteiden osat sekä 
lisävarusteet puolen vuoden kuluessa myyntipäivästä. 
Mikäli tämän takuun ehdot eivät ole yhdenmukaisia 
paikallismääräysten kanssa, kyseisten paikallismääräysten 
ehdot ovat voimassa.

VAIN YHDEN POTILAAN KÄYTTÖÖN.

LATEX  VALMISTUKSESSA EI OLE KÄYTETTY LUONNONKUMILATEKSIA.

预期用户说明：
预期用户应为持证专业医护人员、患者、患者的照护者或提供帮助
的家庭成员。用户应能够阅读、理解并在身体上有能力执行使用信
息中提供的所有指示、警告和注意事项。

预期用途/适应症：
AirLift PTTD 矫形器用于为足弓提供支撑并稳定足部，可为患有 
I 期及 II 期早期胫后肌腱功能不全 (PTTD) 或者成人后天性平
足早期症状的患者提供支撑治疗。采用软性/半刚性设计，通过弹
性或半刚性结构限制活动。

禁忌症：	
AirLift PTTD 矫形器不得用于内翻损伤或骨折患者。

警告和注意事项：	
1.  只可用于踝关节。

2.  如果在使用本产品的过程中出现疼痛、肿胀、感觉异样或其他异
常反应，请立即联系您的医生。

3.  如果外壳或绑带损坏，切勿使用。

4.  切勿在开放性伤口上使用。

5.  如果器械已损坏且/或包装已打开，切勿使用。

6.  如果您接触本器械的任何部分后出现过敏反应和/或皮肤发痒、
发红，请停止使用并立即联系您的医疗保健专业人员。

注释：对于因使用本器械而出现的严重事故，请联系制造商和主管
部门。

使用说明：
1.	 准备矫形器

解开带子并打开矫形器。
2.	 应用矫形器	

穿上吸汗的袜子。将脚（先是脚趾）滑入矫形器背部。向上拉
矫形器外壳，并将外壳沿踝关节侧面对齐（图 1）。围绕踝关
节背面缠绕下面的带子并系牢（图 2）。拉足弓支撑带直到其
贴在足弓下方。围绕踝关节背面缠绕足弓带子，然后踝关节前
面并系牢（图 3）。穿上系带鞋或运动鞋。系紧或松开足弓支
撑带以调整到舒适状态。

3.	 调整气囊压力	
AirLift 气囊最初是排空的。紧紧地将手动球形端的气嘴（
白色箭头）插入矫形器侧面的阀，给气囊充气（图 4）。挤压
手动球形物直至矫形器紧贴且舒适。当过度充气时，使气囊放
出一部分气体。如要放气，则将手动球形物相对的气嘴插入
阀，挤压球形物。

注意：
与使用石膏或支具等所有下肢固定器时相同，医疗保健专业人员应时
常监控感觉丧失患者（如：术后麻醉、神经疾病等）的“热点”， 
皮肤刺激、伤口护理或肤色变化情况。出现各种感染的患者均可使用
此器械，不会出现任何问题。联邦法律限制此器械仅可由持证的医疗
保健专业人员或根据其指令销售。

清洁说明：
清洁前，先取下支具的可拆卸衬垫。可以在冷水中使用中性肥皂用
手清洗 AirLift PTTD 矫形器，然后晾干。不得使液体流入矫形器
侧面的阀内。

保修：自购买之日起六个月内，如果出现材料或工艺方面的缺
陷，DJO, LLC 将完全或部分维修或更换本装置及其附件。如果本
保修条款与地方法规不一致，应以地方法规的规定为准。

仅供一名患者使用。

LATEX  不含天然乳胶。

PROFIL ZAMÝŠĽANÉHO POUŽÍVATEĽA:
Zamýšľaný používateľ má byť zdravotnícky pracovník 
s platným oprávnením, pacient, ošetrovateľ pacienta alebo 
člen rodiny poskytujúci pomoc. Používateľ musí byť schopný 
prečítať si všetky pokyny, varovania a upozornenia v návode 
na použitie. Musí im porozumieť a byť fyzicky schopný ich 
vykonať.

ÚČEL POUŽITIA/INDIKÁCIE:
Ortéza AirLift PTTD je navrhnutá tak, aby pomáhala 
poskytovať oporu klenbám nohy pri dysfunkcii zadnej tibiálnej 
šľachy (PTTD) v štádiu I a v skorom štádiu II, alebo pri 
včasných známkach a príznakoch získanej plochej nohy 
u dospelých. Je jemná/polotuhá, navrhnutá tak, aby obmedzila 
pohyb vďaka elastickému a polotuhému zloženiu.

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE: 
Ortéza Airlift PTTD by sa nemala používať u pacientov 
s inverznými vytknutiami alebo fraktúrami.

VAROVANIE A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA: 
1.  Používajte len na členok.

2.  Ak sa pri používaní tejto pomôcky objaví bolesť, opuchnutie, 
zmeny citlivosti alebo iné nezvyčajné reakcie, okamžite sa 
obráťte na svojho lekára.

3.  Nepoužívajte, ak sú obaly alebo popruhy poškodené.

4.  Nepoužívajte na otvorené rany.

5.  Túto pomôcku nepoužívajte, ak bola poškodená a/alebo ak 
balenie bolo otvorené.

6.  Ak po kontakte s akoukoľvek súčasťou tejto pomôcky u vás 
dôjde k alergickej reakcii a/alebo ak vás svrbí koža a je 
červená, prestaňte ju používať a ihneď kontaktujte svojho 
lekára.

Poznámka: V prípade závažného incidentu súvisiaceho 
s používaním tejto pomôcky sa obráťte na výrobcu 
a kompetentný úrad.

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE:
1. Príprava ortézy

Odopnite popruhy a otvorte ortézu.
2. Na použitie ortézy 

Obujte si absorbujúcu ponožku. Vložte nohu do zadnej 
časti ortézy, najprv palec. Vytiahnite vložky ortézy 
smerom nahor a zarovnajte ich s okrajmi členka (Obr. 1). 
Omotajte nižší popruh okolo zadnej časti členka a jemne 
upevnite (Obr. 2). Pod klenbu upevnite popruh na jej 
upevnenie. Omotajte popruh na upevnenie klenby najprv 
okolo zadnej časti členka, potom okolo prednej časti 
členka a upevnite (Obr. 3). Obujte si topánku alebo 
tenisku. Na upravenie utiahnite alebo uvoľnite popruh na 
upevnenie klenby.

3. Nastavte tlak vzduchových teliesok 
Vzduchové teliesko AirLift je na začiatku prázdne. Na 
nafúknutie vzduchového telieska pevne nasaďte plniaci 
koniec tonometra s bielym označením do ventilu na boku 
ortézy (Obr. 4). Zatlačte tonometer, pokiaľ ortéza 
pohodlne nesedí. V prípade prefúknutia vyfúknite 
vzduchové teliesko. Pri vyfukovaní nasaďte opačný koniec 
tonometra do ventilu a stlačte ho.

UPOZORNENIE 
Rovnako ako v prípade všetkých imobilizérov dolných končatín 
by mali byť pacienti bez citlivosti (napr. s pooperačnou 
anestéziou, neuropatiami atď.) často monitorovaní 
zdravotníckym odborníkom na výskyt lokalizovaných zápalov 
(„hot spots“), kožného podráždenia, manažment rán alebo 
zmenu sfarbenia kože. Pacienti s rôznymi infekciami môžu 
túto pomôcku používať bez akýchkoľvek problémov. Podľa 
federálnych zákonov USA je predaj tejto pomôcky možný 
len licencovaným zdravotníckym odborníkom alebo na jeho 
objednávku.

NÁVOD NA ČISTENIE: 
Pred čistením oddeľte odnímateľné podložky ortézy. Celá 
ortéza Airlift PTTD sa môže čistiť v chladnej vode s mydlom 
a sušiť na vzduchu. NEDOVOĽTE, ABY SA DO VENTILU NA 
BOKU ORTÉZY DOSTALA TEKUTINA.

ZÁRUKA: Spoločnosť DJO, LLC vykoná opravu alebo výmenu 
časti alebo celého produktu a jeho príslušenstva z dôvodu 
chyby materiálu alebo spracovania počas šiestich mesiacov 
od dátumu predaja. V prípade, že podmienky tejto záruky nie 
sú v súlade s miestnymi predpismi, platia ustanovenia dané 
miestnymi predpismi.

NA POUŽITIE LEN PRE JEDNÉHO PACIENTA.

LATEX  PRI VÝROBE NEBOL POUŽITÝ PRÍRODNÝ GUMOVÝ LATEX.

AVSEDDA ANVÄNDARE:
Den avsedda användaren ska vara en legitimerad läkare, 
patienten, patientens vårdgivare eller en familjemedlem som 
hjälper till. Användaren bör kunna läsa, förstå och vara fysiskt 
kapabel att utföra alla anvisningar, varningar och 
försiktighetsåtgärder som anges i bruksanvisningen.

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING/INDIKATIONER:
AirLift PTTD-stöd är utformat för att ge stöd till fotvalv och 
stabilisera foten hos patienter med dysfunktion i bakre 
tibiasena (PTTD, stadium I och tidigt i stadium II) eller för 
tidiga tecken och symtom på plattfot i vuxen ålder. Mjuk/
halvstyv utformning för att begränsa rörelse genom elastisk 
eller halvstyv konstruktion.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER: 
AirLift PTTD-stöd bör inte användas på patienter med 
inverterade stukningar eller frakturer.

VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER: 
1.  Använd endast på fotleden.

2.  Om smärta, svullnad, känselförändringar eller andra ovanliga 
reaktioner uppstår när du använder den här produkten, ska 
du kontakta din läkare omedelbart.

3.  Får inte användas om fodral eller remmar är skadade.

4.  Använd inte över öppna sår.

5.  Använd inte den här enheten om den har skadats och/eller 
förpackningen har öppnats.

6.  Om du får en allergisk reaktion och/eller upplever kliande, 
röd hud efter att ha kommit i kontakt med någon del av 
denna enhet ska du sluta använda den och kontakta din 
läkare omedelbart.

Obs! Kontakta tillverkaren och behörig myndighet vid allvarligt 
tillbud i samband med användningen av den här enheten.

INFORMATION OM APPLICERING:
1. Förbered stödet

Lossa remmarna och öppna stödet.
2. Sätt på stödet 

Sätt på en absorberande socka. För in foten i stödet, med 
tån först. Dra stödfodralet uppåt och rikta in fodralet med 
fotledens sidor (fig. 1). Linda den nedre remmen runt 
fotledens baksida och fäst ordentligt (fig. 2). Dra i 
hålfotsstödets rem tills den sitter ordentligt under 
hålfoten. Vira hålfotsstödets rem runt fotledens baksida 
och därefter runt fotledens framsida och fäst ordentligt 
(fig. 3). Ta på sko med snörning eller gymnastiksko. Dra åt 
eller lossa på hålfotsstödets rem.

3. Justera luftkuddskompressionen 
AirLift-luftkudden är från början tömd. Fyll luftkudden 
genom att sätta in handpumpens spets med vitt i ventilen 
på sidan av stödet (fig. 4). Kläm på handpumpen tills 
stödet sitter ordentligt men bekvämt. Töm luftkammaren 
om du fyllt för mycket. Töm genom att föra in den 
motsatta spetsen på handpumpen i ventilen och klämma 
på pumpen.

FÖRSIKTIGHET 
Liksom för alla immobiliserande enheter för ben, såsom 
ortoser eller gipsförband, ska patienter med förlorad 
känselförmåga (t.ex. postoperativ anestesi, neuropatier, m.m.) 
regelbundet kontrolleras av sjukvårdspersonal för ”varma 
punkter”, hudirritation, sårhantering eller missfärgning av 
huden. Patienter med flera olika infektioner kan använda 
denna enhet utan problem. Federal lag i USA begränsar denna 
enhet till försäljning av eller på ordination av en legitimerad 
läkare.

ANVISNINGAR FÖR RENGÖRING: 
Ta bort ortosens avtagbara dynor före rengöring. AirLift 
PTTD-stödet kan tvättas för hand i kallt vatten med en mild 
tvål och därefter lufttorkas. LÅT INTE VÄTSKA KOMMA IN I 
VENTILEN PÅ STÖDSIDAN.

GARANTI: DJO, LLC reparerar eller byter ut hela eller delar av 
enheten och dess tillbehör vid brister i material eller utförande 
under en period på sex månader från försäljningsdatum. Om 
garantins villkor är i strid med lokala bestämmelser ska de 
lokala bestämmelserna gälla.

ENDAST FÖR ANVÄNDNING PÅ EN PATIENT.

LATEX  EJ TILLVERKAD AV NATURGUMMI (LATEX).

TILTENKT BRUKER:
Den tiltenkte brukeren skal være lisensiert helsepersonell, 
pasienten, pasientens omsorgsperson eller et familiemedlem 
som hjelper til. Brukeren skal kunne lese, forstå og være fysisk i 
stand til å følge alle anvisninger, advarsler og forholdsregler i 
bruksanvisningen.

TILSIKTET BRUK/INDIKASJONER:
AirFilter PTTD-støtten er utformet for å gi støtte til fotbuen 
og stabilisere foten ved dysfunksjon i tibialis posterior-senen 
(PTTD, 1. stadium og tidlig 2. stadium) samt ved tidlige tegn og 
symptomer på plattfot hos voksne. Myk/halvfast utforming for 
å forhindre bevegelse gjennom elastisk eller halvfast 
konstruksjon.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER: 
AirLift PTTD-støtten bør ikke brukes på pasienter med 
inversjonsforstuing eller brudd.

ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER: 
1.  Skal kun brukes på ankelen.

2.  Hvis det oppstår smerte, hevelse, endringer i følsomhet eller 
andre uvanlige reaksjoner mens du bruker dette produktet, 
må du ta kontakt med legen umiddelbart.

3.  Skal ikke brukes hvis skallene eller stroppene er skadet.

4.  Skal ikke brukes over åpne sår.

5.  Bruk ikke denne enheten hvis den er skadet og/eller 
pakningen er åpnet.

6.  Hvis du utvikler en allergisk reaksjon og/eller kløende, rød 
hud etter å ha kommet i kontakt med noen del av denne 
enheten, må du slutte å bruke den, og kontakte 
helsepersonell umiddelbart.

Merk: Kontakt produsenten og vedkommende myndighet 
dersom det oppstår en alvorlig bivirkning på grunn av bruk av 
denne enheten.

BRUKSANVISNING:
1. Klargjøre støtten

Løsne stroppene og åpne støtten.
2. Sette på støtten 

Ta på en absorberende sokk. Sett foten (med tærne først) 
inn i støtten bakfra. Trekk skallene oppover, 
og plasser dem på sidene av ankelen (figur 1). Før den 
nedre stroppen bak og rundt ankelen, og fest den godt 
(figur 2). Stram fotbuestroppen til den sitter godt under 
buen. Før fotbuestroppen bak og rundt ankelen, og fest 
den godt foran ankelen (figur 3). Ta på joggesko eller sko 
med snøring. Juster passformen ved å stramme eller løsne 
fotbuestroppen.

3. Justere luftmengden i luftcellen 
AirLift-luftcellen er i utgangspunktet tømt for luft. Fyll 
luftcellen ved å sette den hvite spissen på håndpumpen 
inn i ventilen på siden av støtten (figur 4). Klem på 
ballongen til støtten sitter stramt, men komfortabelt. Hvis 
luftcellen fylles for mye, slipper du ut luft. Tøm luftcellen 
ved å sette den motsatte spissen på håndpumpen inn i 
ventilen, og klem på ballongen.

MERK 
Ved bruk av enhver bevegelseshemmende innretning, som 
gips eller skinner, skal personer med nedsatt følsomhet 
(f.eks. grunnet postoperativ anestesi, nevropati e.l.) holdes 
under regelmessig oppsyn av helsepersonell, med tanke på 
hudirritasjon, sårbehandling og misfarging av huden. Pasienter 
med ulike infeksjonstilstander kan trygt bruke dette produktet. 
Under føderal lovgivning (i USA) er dette produktet begrenset 
til  salg på eller etter forordning fra autorisert helsepersonell.

RENGJØRING: 
Fjern støttens avtakbare polstring før rengjøring. AirLift 
PTTD-støtten kan håndvaskes i kaldt vann tilsatt mild såpe. 
Lufttørkes. LA IKKE VÆSKE KOMME INN I VENTILEN PÅ 
SIDEN AV STØTTEN.

GARANTI: DJO, LLC vil reparere eller erstatte hele eller 
deler av enheten og tilbehøret ved defekter i materialer 
eller utførelse, innenfor en periode på seks måneder fra 
kjøpsdatoen. Skulle vilkårene i denne garantien være i strid 
med nasjonale forskrifter, vil bestemmelsene i nasjonale 
forskrifter gjelde.

KUN FOR BRUK PÅ ÉN PASIENT.

LATEX  IKKE LAGET AV NATURGUMMILATEKS.

対象ユーザープロフィール：
対象ユーザーは、許認可を受けた医療従事者、患者、患者の看護人ま
たは看護にあたる家族とします。ユーザーは、取扱方法に記載の指
示、警告および注意事項をすべて読み、理解した上で物理的に実行
できる必要があります。

用途/適応症：
AirLift PTTDブレースは、後脛骨筋腱機能障害（PTTD、ステージIおよ
びステージIIの初期）の患者や、成人の後天性扁平足の初期兆候や症
状に対して、土踏まずをサポートし、足を安定させるように設計され
ています。弾性または半剛性構造によって動きを制限するように設計
されたソフトグッズ/半剛体。

禁忌：	
AirLift PTTDブレースは、内反捻挫や骨折のある患者には使用できま
せん。

警告および予防措置：	
1.  足首にのみ使用してください。

2.  本製品の使用中に疼痛、腫れ、感覚の変化、またその他の異常反
応を感じた場合は、直ちに医師に連絡してください。

3.  シェルやストラップが損傷している場合は使用しないでください。

4.  開放創には使用しないでください。

5.  破損している場合やパッケージが開封されている場合は、この装
置を使用しないでください。

6.  この装置のいずれかの部分に接触した後、アレルギー反応を起こ
したり、皮膚がかゆみを伴って赤くなったりした場合は、使用を中
止し、すぐに医療専門家に連絡してください。

注記：本装置の使用によって重大なインシデントが発生した場合
は、メーカーおよび所轄官庁に連絡してください。

装着手順：
1.	 ブレースの準備

ストラップを解いて、ブレースを開きます。
2.	 ブレースの装着	

吸収性のある靴下を履きます。足をブレースの後側に入れま
す。つま先から入れてください。ブレースシェルを引き上げて、シ
ェルを足首の横にそろえます（図1）。下側のストラップを足首の
後に巻き、しっかり固定します（図2）。土踏まずサポート用のス
トラップは、土踏まずの下にぴったり位置するまで引っ張りま
す。土踏まず用サポートのストラップを足首の後に巻いてか
ら、足首の前側に巻き、しっかり固定します（図3）。編み上げの
靴またはスニーカーをはきます。フィット感を調整するには、土
踏まず用サポートのストラップをきつくしたり、ゆるめたりしま
す。

3.	 エアセル圧縮の調整	
AirLift エアセルは空気を抜いた状態で供給されます。エアセル
をふくらませるには、白のハンドバルブ先端をブレースの側面
にあるバルブに挿入します（図4）。ブレースがきつくならない程
度にしっかりと固定されるまでハンドバルブを圧縮します。ふく
らませすぎた場合は、エアセルから空気を抜いてください。空気
を抜くには、ハンドバルブの反対側の先端を弁に挿入して、バ
ルブを圧縮します。

注意
ギプスやブレースなどのすべての下肢固定装置と同様に、感覚のな
い患者（術後麻酔、神経障害など）は、病原体に感染しやすい「ホット
スポット」、皮膚炎、創傷管理、または皮膚変色に  ついて医療専門家
が頻繁に監視する必要があります。さまざまな感染症の患者も、問題
なくこのデバイスを使用することができます。連邦法により、このデバ
イスの販売は、認可された医療専門家による、またはその指示による
ものに制限されています。

清浄手順：
清浄の前にブレースの取り外し可能なパッドを外します。AirLift 
PTTDブレースは、中性洗剤を溶かした冷水で手洗いし、空気乾燥さ
せてください。液体がブレース側のバルブに入らないようにしてくだ
さい。

保証：DJO, LLCは、材料や工程の不具合に対して、購入日から 6 ヶ月
間に限りユニットおよびアクセサリのすべてまたは一部を修理ある
いは交換します。本保証が現地規制と矛盾する範囲については、当該
現地規制の規定が適用されます。

1人の患者にのみ使用してください。

LATEX  天然ゴムラテックス不使用。


